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AGENDA 
January 9, 2024 

6:00 pm 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Approval of Minutes- December 5, 2023 

5. Public Comment (Non-agenda Items) 

6. Action Items 

Item #1  

Introduction of the case  

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-006)  

Applicant(s): Bradley Devries on behalf of Corn Man, LLC 

Project Description: 
Construct a pavilion with enclosed walkways in excess of the maximum lot coverage for 

buildings 

Petition Description: 

  
a)  Request for variance from Section 16.12 requiring a maximum lot building coverage 
be 11,543 sq.ft. 
   

Property Location: 8540 Island Lake Road, D -04-36-400-002 

a. Conflict of Interest/Ex-parte Contact Review 

b. Staff Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

c. Petitioner Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

d. Zoning Board of Appeals deliberations and Standards of Review 

e. Action on Petition- Motions by the Zoning Board of Appeals 

7. Public Comment (Non-agenda Items) 

8. Concerns of Zoning Board of Appeals Members, Director of Planning and Zoning, and 

Recording Secretary 

a. “Reasonable amount vs minimum” Zoning Ordinance (Sec. 29.06) update 

9. Adjournment 
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DATE: December 20, 2023 

TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Ashley Cepeda, Zoning Administrator 

RE:  23-ZBA-006 Updates 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 

Since the meeting on December 5, 2023, the applicant has made an amendment to their original 

application and their proposed site plan, and the Planning and Zoning Department was able to find 

more historical information related to the property. All relevant information has been included in this 

packet. Important things to note are: 

• The applicant has reduced the proposed maximum building coverage to 19,450.50 sq.ft. 

which equates to 2% building coverage. 

• The original approved site plan from 2013 included a 2% building coverage. 

• The 2003 Zoning Ordinance was in effect at the time of the original approval and allowed for 

a 10% maximum building coverage in the Rural Residential district. 

 

As stated, you will see all of that information included here. If you have any additional questions 

or need clarification, I am available and happy to respond. 

 

Thank you, 

 

 

 

Ashley Cepeda 

Zoning Administrator 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 21, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-006) Devries 

 
 
 
Petition Information: 
 

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-006)  

Applicant(s): Bradley Devries 

Project Description: 

Cornman Farms is a historic, multi-award winning event space, wedding venue, and  

culinary destination. The proposed scope looks to reconfigure and enhance the existing 

program. The primary scope includes replacing the tent structure with a much smaller 

permanent building and enclosing the walkway between the farmhouse and red barn. 

Petition Description: 
 a)  Request for variance from Section 16.12 requiring a maximum lot coverage for 
buildings be 11,543 sq.ft. 

Property Location: 8540 Island Lake Rd. (D-04-36-400-002) 

 
 

Property Information: 
 

Existing Zoning: Rural Residential (RR) 

 

The Rural Residential District is to provide opportunities for relatively low-density 
residential uses in a manner that maintains, enhances, and preserves open spaces, 
including farmlands, woodlands, and wetlands that contribute to the rural character of 
the Township. Opportunities to continue the limited agricultural operations should be 
encouraged. Woodlands, wetlands, and water courses should be preserved. It is also 
the intent of the district to provide opportunities for passive and active recreational uses 
that are compatible with the natural character of the land and surrounding uses. 

Existing Land Use: Special Event Facility 

Future Land Use Map: Special Planning Area #2 

Area: 972,259.2 square feet, 22.32 acres  

 
 
 
 

Zoning Information: 
 

 North East South West 

Surrounding Zoning 
Rural Residential 

(RR) 
N/A 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

Surrounding Land Uses 
Single-family 
Residential 

N/A 
Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential 

Future Land-Use Map  
Rural Residential 

(RR) 
N/A 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 21, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-006) Devries 

 
 
 
Project Narrative: 
The subject property consists of an existing farmhouse, multiple barns, workshop, and 
event space. The applicant is proposing the addition of a pavilion in lieu of an existing 
commercial tent, as well as new walkways to connect to the pavilion. 
 
Section 16.12 requires a maximum lot coverage for buildings be 11,543 sq.ft. for any 
total lot area over 5 acres. The applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum 
building coverage to allow a total building coverage of 19,450.50 sq.ft. The percentage 
of total building coverage would be 2.0%. 

 
Applicable Land Use Standards:  
 
The following table lists the requested variance for the proposed project and the Zoning 
Ordinance standard. 

 

Ordinance Section Required Requested Notes 
16.12 Max. 11,543 sq.ft. 19,450.50 sq.ft. 2.0% lot coverage 

 
 

Recognition of Nonconformities: 
Applicant is currently legally nonconforming with 13,814 sq.ft. of lot coverage. They 
have a previously approved site plan with 2% lot coverage from 2013. 
 

Other Department Comments: 
N/A 

 
Potential Conditions: 
Potential conditions are developed prior to a public hearing and are intended to aid the Zoning Board of Appeals 
review. The Zoning Board of Appeals may adopt the above condition(s), adopt additional or other condition(s), or 
adopt no conditions if a variance is approved. 

 
Attached Materials: 
 

• Variance Application 

• Cornman Farms Letter to ZBA 

• 2003 Zoning Ordinance Standards- Rural Residential 

• 2013 Cornman Farms Site Plan and Special Land Use Approval 

• Revised Site Plan 



SLOWTIDE.STUDIO, ARCHITECTS 

Architecture | Construction Management                                     1145 W Long Lake Road, Suite 110 

 Birmingham, Michigan 48009 

248 – 891 – 2737 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DECEMBER 12, 2023 

 

DEAR DEXTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,  

 

 

On December 5, 2023, myself, along with my clients, Tabitha Mason & Kieron Hales, owners of Zingerman’s 

Cornman Farms, petitioned for a variance (23-BZA-006) for an increase in maximum building lot coverage from 

11,543 SF (1.19%) to 24,325 SF (2.50%).  

 

Following our presentation and discussion by the board, we requested that our request be tabled. The request 

was granted, which has allowed us time to sufficiently research our options. At this time, we are requesting 

to again petition for an increase in maximum lot coverage, however, we would like to amend our request to be 

for 19,450.50 SF (2.00%) of building lot coverage.  

 

As discussed at the December 5th meeting, our application is an amendment to the approved Site Plan dated 

April 09, 2013 (attached). The original application was approved under a previous version of the zoning 

ordinance, which was put in effect on May 1, 2003 (attached) and was in effect until replaced by the current 

zoning ordinance on October 29, 2020 (see page 5 of current zoning ordinance).  

 

The previous version of the zoning ordinance allowed for a maximum of 10.00% building lot coverage and the 

approved application was proposed as 2.00% building lot coverage, which is detailed on the cover sheet of 

the approved drawings. 

 

Therefore, we feel that it is a reasonable request that we maintain the building lot coverage in accordance 

with the 2013 approvals. Meeting the zoning ordinance as it is currently written demonstrates significant 

hardship, as meeting the current zoning ordinance would require 7,877.50 SF of existing, approved structures 

to be demolished. 

 

Since our previous request was for 2.50% building lot coverage and we are now requesting 2.00% building lot 

coverage, we propose the following amendments: 1) Demolish the existing hoop house (3,692 SF) and reduce 

future additions from 3,223 SF to 2,040.50 SF, understanding that future additions would require an 

amendment to the site plan, if approved, by the Planning Commission.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

BRADLEY DEVRIES, AIA 

PRINCIPAL, SLOWTIDE.STUDIO, ARCHITECTS 

 

1145 W LONG LAKE ROAD, SUITE 110 

BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48302 

BDV @ SLOWTIDE.STUDIO 

248-891-2737 

SLOWTIDE.STUDIO  
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Article 12: Residential Districts
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Article 12
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Section 12.01: RR: RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
A. Intent: It is the primary intent of the Rural Residential District to encourage and provide opportunities for comparatively 

low density rural residential lifestyles and development patterns which encourage the preservation of open spaces, 
including farmland, and other natural resources of the Township and the Township's rural character. Dexter Township is 
characterized by extensive natural resources including, but not limited to woodlands, wetlands, water courses, and 
hillsides. Many of these resources play important environmental benefits including wildlife habitats, recreation, flood 
control, and water purification, and support the desired rural character of the community. The intent of this District is to 
provide opportunities for comparatively low density residential development in a manner which encourages the 
preservation of both the quantity and quality of these resources.

B. Permitted Principal Uses:
1. Commercial agriculture, excluding the slaughtering of farm animals for commercial food production.
2. Public or private conservation areas, game refuges, and similar uses, but excluding campgrounds.
3. Single family dwellings.
4. Day care, family home.
5. Foster care facility, family home; provided it is not located within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of another 

such facility.
C. Permitted Accessory Uses:

1. Accessory uses and structures customarily incidental to and subordinate to the permitted principle use, including 
home occupations, roadside stands, agricultural buildings and structures, and private stables.

2. Signs, pursuant to Article 22.
D. Special Land Uses Permitted By Special Approval:

1. Public facilities, excluding schools, conservation areas and game refuges, but including cemeteries, parks, libraries, 
and similar uses and activities including administrative buildings, substations, or structures associated with public 
utilities, and enclosures or shelters for service equipment and maintenance depots.

2. Golf courses and country clubs.
3. Landscape nursery operations, greenhouses, and sod farms, including sales of plant materials and supplies. Sod farms 

are permitted provided any area stripped of sod shall have a vegetative cover established on the stripped area within 
one (1) year of such stripping.

4. Communication towers and related broadcasting and receiving facilities.
5. Churches and religious institutions, including housing for religious personnel affiliated with the church or religious institution.
6. Commercial kennels.
7. Commercial stables.
8. Veterinarian clinics.
9. Private landing strips.

10. Bed and Breakfasts.
11. Day Care, group home.
12. Foster care facility, group home; provided it is not located within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of another such facility.
13. PA 177 Developments.
14. Special event facility per Section 16.26, provided the facility is incidental and accessory to the primary agricultural or 

residential land use, and subject to all applicable standards of this Ordinance.
E. Site Development Requirements: The following minimum and maximum standards shall apply to all uses and structures 

in the Rural Residential District unless otherwise modified by the provisions of Article 16: Standards for Special Land 
Uses; Article 17: Open Space Community Overlay District; Article 18: General Provisions; or as varied pursuant to 
Article 4: Zoning Board of Appeals.
1. Minimum Lot Area: Two (2) acres.
2. Minimum Lot Frontage and Lot Width: One hundred fifty (150) feet, subject to Sections 18.07 and 18.15.
3. Minimum Yard and Setback Requirements:

a. Front yard: See Section 18.23.
b. Side yard: Fifteen (15) feet.
c. Rear yard: Thirty (30) feet.



Dexter Township Zoning Ordinance
Article 12: Residential Districts

12-2

d. No farm buildings, buildings housing farm animals, areas where a sustained ground cover can not be maintained 
throughout the normal growing season due to the confinement of animals and where such areas exceed twenty 
thousand (20,000) square feet in size, or storage of manure or odor or dust-producing materials or use shall be 
permitted within fifty (50) feet of a lot line.

4. Maximum Lot Coverage: Ten (10) percent.
5. Maximum Height: Thirty (30) feet, except that the maximum height of farm buildings and farm structures shall be

forty (40) feet. All farm buildings and farm structures over thirty-five (35) feet shall be set back from a lot line a 
distance at least equal to twice the height of the building or structure.

6. Applicable provisions of Article 19: Nonconforming Uses, Lots, and Structures; Article 20: Access Controls; 
Article 21: Off-Street Parking and Loading; Article 22: Signs; Article 23: Landscaping and Screening; Article 24:
Environmental Standards; and other provisions of this Ordinance as may be applicable.

Section 12.02: LR: LAKES RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
A. Intent: It is the primary intent of the Lakes Residential District to provide opportunities for residential development along 

the principal lakes of Dexter Township. The surface waters of the Township are valuable assets and resources to the citizens 
of Dexter Township, Washtenaw County, and the State of Michigan. The purpose of this district is to recognize and permit 
suburban development patterns in association with some of the Township’s lake areas, while assuring the maintenance of 
safe and healthful conditions, protecting against water pollution, reducing hazards to persons and damage to property as a 
result of flood conditions, protecting fish and other aquatic life, and controlling development so as to preserve the economic 
and natural environmental value of these water resources. This District is established in recognition of existing suburban and
urban lake area development patterns and land divisions. This District is not intended to permit development upon lots of 
lesser size than required by this Section unless such properties were lots of record as of March 27, 1973.

B. Permitted Principal Uses:
1. Single family dwellings.
2. Two family dwellings.
3. Day care, family home.
4. Foster care facility, family home; provided it is not located within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of another 

such facility.
C. Permitted Accessory Uses:

1. Accessory uses and structures customarily incidental to and subordinate to the permitted principle use, including 
home occupations.

2. Signs, pursuant to Article 22.
D. Special Land Uses Permitted By Special Approval:

1. Public facilities, including cemeteries, parks, libraries, and similar uses and activities including administrative 
buildings; but excluding schools, substations, or structures associated with public utilities, and enclosures or shelters 
for service equipment and maintenance depots.

2. Existing marinas, boat launching facilities, and related sales and service.
3. Day care, group home.
4. Foster care facility, group home: provided it is not located within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of another 

such facility.
5. PA 177 Developments.

E. Site Development Requirements: The following minimum and maximum standards shall apply to all uses and structures 
in the Lakes Residential District unless otherwise modified by the provisions of Article 16, Standards for Special Land 
Uses; Article 18, General Provisions; or as varied pursuant to Article 4: Zoning Board of Appeals.
1. Minimum Lot Area: One-half (1/2) acre (21,780 square feet) for single-family dwellings; One (1) acre for two-

family dwellings.
2. Minimum Lot Frontage and Lot Width: Fifty (50) feet for single-family dwellings; One hundred (100) feet for 

two-family dwellings.
3. Minimum Yard and Setback Requirements:

a. Front yard: See Section 18.23.
b. Side yard: Five (5) feet plus an additional setback of one (1) foot for each two (2) feet that the dwelling exceeds 

eighteen (18) feet in height, but not to exceed a maximum setback of fifteen (15) feet. Unless not required 
elsewhere in this Ordinance, the minimum setback distance between the outside walls of 2 or more structures on 
neighboring lots shall be 10 feet.

c. Rear yard: Thirty (30) feet.
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USE THE SHEET INDEX GRID AS A REFERENCE TO LOCATE DRAWINGS
ON INDIVIDUAL SHEETS WITHIN THE SET.

2015 MICHIGAN REHABILITATION CODE FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS (MRCEB)

2015 MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE (MMC)

2018 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE (MPC)

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, WITH PART 8 AMMENDMENTS (NEC)

2013 STANDARD, ASHRAE 90.1

2009 STANDARD, ANSI A117.1

ZINGERMAN'S CORNMAN FARMS IS A HISTORIC, MULTI-AWARD WINNING EVENT SAPCE, WEDDING VENUE, AND 
CULINARY DESTINATION. 

THE EXISTING PROPERTY PROMINENTLY FEATURES A GREEK REVIVAL FARMHOUSE ORIGINALLY BUILT IN 
1834, A HISTORIC RED BARN ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTED IN 1837, SEVERAL AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS, 
EXTENSIVE GARDENS, AND PICTURESQUE VISTAS, ALL ON A WORKING FARM. 

THE PROPSED SCOPE LOOKS TO RECONFIGURE AND ENHANCE THE EXISTING PROGRAM THROUGH SIX MAJOR 
ELEMENTS, ALONG WITH THE REQUISITE MINOR SCOPE TO CREATE A COHESIVE AND FUNCTIONAL END 
PRODUCT. THOSE SIX MAJOR ELEMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. AN ENCLOSED WALKWAY FROM THE FARMHOUSE TO THE RED BARN, ENCAPSULATING THE EXISTING SMOKER

2. A NEW SERVICE FOCUSED ADDITION TO THE LOWER LEVEL OF THE RED BARN

3. A NEW PAVILION AND PATIO TO THE SOUTHWEST OF THE RED BARN FOR YEAR-ROUND CEREMONIES

4. A NEW GARDEN AMPITHEATRE TO THE WEST OF THE RED BARN FOR OUTDOOR CEREMONIES 

5. A NEW COVERING OVER THE EXISTING WALKWAY FROM THE TRAFFIC CIRCLE TO THE RED BARN

6. CONVERSION OF A PORTION OF THE EXISTING STORAGE BARN TO A PRIVATE GROOM'S SUITE. 

THE SCOPE IS TO INCLUDE THE NECESSARY MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, STRUCTURAL, AND CIVIL 
UPGRADES, INCLDUING EXPANSION OF THE EXISTING STORMWATER RETENTION SYSTEM AND OTHER 
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS. THE PROJECT WILL HAVE NO NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT. 

THE PROPOSED SCOPE WILL NOT INCLUDE ANY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING ACCESS 
DRIVES OR PARKING ACCOMODATIONS. 

THE PROPOSED SCOPE WILL REQUIRE A VARIANCE TO INCREASE THE ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE PERCENTAGE 
OF BUILDINGS. THE REQUEST WILL INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SQUARE FOOTAGE TO ACCOMODATE FUTURE 
EXPANSION. 

AT THIS TIME, IT IS PROPOSED THAT CONSTRUCTION WILL TAKE PLACE IN THE SPRING OF 2024 AND 
WILL BE COMPLETED IN A SINGLE PHASE OVER A 12 MONTH PERIOD.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  CONSULT OWNER IF DIMENSIONAL QUESTION ARISES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ITEMS, ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND OPERATIONS SCHEDULED 
INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND INCIDENTALS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES/LAWS. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND OTHER PERMITS 
REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER, PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, FITTING, AND BLOCKING SHALL BE PRESSURE 
TREATED/UL CERTIFIED NON-COMBUSTIBLE. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AT THE JOB 
SITE.

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENDING WORK OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, 
OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS. AN ADDENDUM WILL BE 
ISSUED AS NECESSARY AND WILL BECOME A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FOR THOSE 
DISCREPANCIES NOT BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE 
CONTRACTOR HAS BID THE MORE EXPENSIVE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

COORDINATE ALL WORK BEFORE AND DURING CONSTRUCTION WITH ALL OTHER AFFECTED TRADES.

WHERE INTERFACES DEVELOP, NOTIFY OWNER FOR RESOLUTION OF CONFLICT.

CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK ON ALL SHEETS WITHIN, NOT JUST SHEETS 
NAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TRADE NAME.

ALL DRAWINGS WITHIN SET ARE SET ON ARCH D (24" X 36") PAPER.

ARCHITECT

SLOWTIDE.STUDIO, ARCHITECTS
1145 W. LONG LAKE ROAD, SUITE 110
BLOOMFIELD HILLS - MICHIGAN - 48302

CONTACT - BRADLEY DEVRIES
T - 248 - 891 - 2737
E - BDV @ SLOWTIDE.STUDIO

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WAGNER ENGINEERING, LLC
210 N MILL STREET
PLYMOUTH - MICHIGAN - 48170

CONTACT - ADAM WAGNER
T - 734 - 392 - 7034
E - ADAM @ WAGNERENGINEERING.COM

PROPERTY OWNER 

CORN MAN, LLC
8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD
DEXTER TOWNSHIP - MICHIGAN - 48130

CONTACT - TABITHA MASON
T - 989 - 284 - 1139
E - TMASON @ ZINGERMANS.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER 

STONEFIELD ENGINEERING 
607 SHELBY STREET, SUITE 200
DETROIT - MICHIGAN - 48226

CONTACT - MICHAEL GOLD
T - 949 - 350 - 0508
E - MGOLD@STONEFIELDENG.COM

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

BLOOM GC
25601 M-102
REDFORD CHARTER TOWNSHIP - MICHIGAN 48240

CONTACT - JOSH BLOOM
T - 734-646-5620
E - JOSH @ BLOOMGC.COM

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING ENGINEER

GREENPATH DESIGN 
139 W. LIBERTY STREET
PLYMOUTH - MICHIGAN - 48170

CONTACT - KELLY SUGG
T - 248 - 310 - 7286
E - KSUGG @ GREENPATH.DESIGN 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

WPF ENGINEERING, LLC
8200 PEACHTREE AVENUE
ROCKFORD - MICHIGAN - 49341

CONTACT - MIKE JOHNSON
T - 616 - 835 - 0459
E - MJOHNSON @ WPF-ENGINEERING.COM

SURVEYOR

KEM-TEC
22556 GRATIOT AVENUE
EASTPOINTE - MICHIGAN - 48021

CONTACT - RENATA GARBARINO
T - 586 - 772 - 2222
E - RGARBARINO @ KEMTEC-SURVEY.COM

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

PARCEL 1 (SUBJECT)

ADDRESS 8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, DEXTER TOWNSHIP
PARCEL ID 04-36-400-002
ZONING RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
LOT AREA 972,527 SF, 22.32 ACRES 

PARCEL 2 (SUPPLEMENTARY)

ADDRESS 8510 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, WEBSTER TOWNSHIP
PARCEL ID 03-31-300-003
ZONING R-1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
LOT AREA 37,808 SF, 0.86 ACRES 

PARCEL 3 (SUPPLEMENTARY)

ADDRESS 8474 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, WEBSTER TOWNSHIP
PARCEL ID 03-31-300-011
ZONING R-1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
LOT AREA 129,977 SF, 2.98 ACRES 

TOTALS *

PROPERTY AREA 1,140,312 SF,26.16 ACRES
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 9
BUILDING AREA 21,200.50 SF (1.86%) **
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA 105,945.50 SF (9.29%) **

* TOTALS ARE REFLECTIVE OF EXISTING, NEW, & FUTURE SCOPE
** SEE SHEET G-0.03 FOR MORE DETAILED CODE REVIEW INFORMATION 

1. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL - 11 - 28 - 2023 .
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G- 0.01 TITLE SHEET
G- 0.02 GENERAL NOTES
G- 0.03 CODE & ORDINANCE REVIEW
G- 0.05 SCHEDULES -  PROJECT

C- 1.01 PROPOSED SITE PLAN - OVERALL, ARCHITECTURAL
C- 1.02 PROPOSED SITE PLAN - SCOPE, ARCHITECTURAL

C-1 COVER SHEET (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-2 OVERALL SITE PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-3 DEMOLITION PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-4 SITE PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-5 GRADING PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-6 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT & UTILITY PLAN
C-7 STORMWATER CALCULATIONS PAGE (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-8 LANDSCAPING PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-9 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-10 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 1 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-11 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 2 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-12 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 3 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-13 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 3 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-14 2013 GRADING & UTILITY PLAN (ATWELL)
C-15 2013 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (ATWELL)

A- 1.00 FLOOR PLAN - LOWER LEVEL
A- 1.01 FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
A- 1.02 FLOOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR & BASEMENT
A- 1.40 ROOF PLAN
A- 2.01 ELEVATIONS - EXTERIOR
A- 2.02 ELEVATIONS - EXTERIOR
A- 2.03 ELEVATIONS - EXTERIOR

ES- 101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN (WPF ENGINEERING)
ES- 102 ELECTRICAL SITE FIXTURES (WPF ENGINEERING)

11SHEET INDEX

8APPLICABLE CODES

CORNMAN FARMS
8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD - DEXTER - MICHIGAN - 48130

FINAL SITE PLAN REVIEW DOCUMENTS
12 - 19 - 2023

5PROJECT DESCRIPTION

12PROJECT NOTES

NOT TO SCALE 4VICINITY MAP10PROJECT DIRECTORY 7PROJECT INFORMATION

2SHEET LIST

1PROJECT APPROVALS



LOT COVERAGE INFORMATION:

LOT INVENTORY: ACREAGE SQUARE FOOTAGE

DEXTER TOWNSHIP (04-36-400-002) 22.32 972,527 SF
WEBSTER TOWNSHIP (03-31-300-003) 00.86 37,808 SF
WEBSTER TOWNSHIP (03-31-300-011) 02.98 129,977 SF

TOTALS 26.16 1,140,312 SF

WEBSTER TOWNSHIP TOTALS 03.84 167,785 SF

BUILDING INVENTORY: DEXTER TOWNSHIP WEBSTER TOWNSHIP TOTALS

(EXISTING) FARMHOUSE 4,074 SF 4,074 SF
(EXISTING) RED BARN 2,042 SF 2,042 SF
(EXISTING) SMOKER 120 SF 120 SF
(EXISTING) STORAGE BARN 1,684 SF 1,684 SF
(EXISTING) SHED 178 SF 178 SF
(EXISTING) GOAT BARN 4,952 SF 4,952 SF
(EXISTING) HOOP HOUSE DEMOLISHED DEMOLISHED
(EXISTING) WOODSHOP 764 SF 1,466 SF 2,230 SF
(EXISTING) ROOT CELLAR 284 SF 284 SF

PROPOSED ENCLOSED WALKWAY ADDITION 1,105 SF 1,105 SF
PROPOSED RED BARN ADDITION 369 SF 369 SF
PROPOSED PAVILLION ADDITION 1,180 SF 1,180 SF
PROPOSED COVERED WALKWAY ADDITION 942 SF 942 SF

PROPOSED FUTURE ADDITIONS 2,040.50 SF 2,040.50 SF

TOTALS 19,450.50 SF * 1,750 SF 21,200 SF

* PER TABLE 16.3, THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE FOR LOTS GREATER THAN FIVE (5) ACRES, 
IS 11,543 SF. (DOES NOT COMPLY)

LOT COVERAGE, BUILDINGS: TOTAL SF PERCENTAGE

DEXTER TOWNSHIP 19,450.50 SF ** 2.00 % 
WEBSTER TOWNSHIP 1,750 SF 1.04 %

TOTALS 21,200.50 SF 1.86 %

** PROJECT REQUESTS VARIANCE TO INCREASE LOT COVERAGE FOR ALL BUILIDNGS BY 7,907.50 SF 
TO A TOTAL OF 19,450.50 SF.

LOT COVERAGE, IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: TOTAL SF PERCENTAGE

DEXTER TOWNSHIP 98,438.50 SF 10.12 % ***

(EXISTING) ASPHALT 5,321 SF
(EXISTING) CONCRETE 2,486 SF
(EXISTING) GRAVEL 67,734 SF
(EXISTING) ROOF OVERHANGS 1,150 SF
PROPOSED CONCRETE (OR SIMILAR) 1,177 SF
PROPOSED GRAVEL 568 SF
PROPOSED ROOF COVERINGS 172 SF
(E), (P), & FUTURE BUILDINGS 19,450.50 SF

WEBSTER TOWNSHIP 7,507 SF 4.47 %

(EXISTING) ASPHALT 2,220 SF
(EXISTING) CONCRETE 228 SF
(EXISTING) GRAVEL 3,254 SF
(EXISTING) ROOF OVERHANGS 55 SF
(EXISTING) BUILDINGS 1,750 SF

TOTALS 105,945.50 SF 9.29 %

*** PER SECTION 6.02, THE MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE FOR ALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES IS 20%. (COMPLIES)

LOT MINIMUMS & SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:

LOT MINIMUMS: 

MINIMUM LOT AREA 2 ACRES 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 150'

EXISTING LOT DIMENSIONS:

LOT AREA 22.32 ACRES (COMPLIES)
LOT WIDTH 1371.07' (COMPLIES)

REQUIRED SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD SETBACK (ISLAND LAKE ROAD, PAVED) 80'
SIDE YARD SETBACK 15'
REAR YARD SETBACK 30'
OUTDOOR DINING SETBACK  (ANY LOT LINE) 100'

PROPOSED SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD SETBACK (ISLAND LAKE ROAD, PAVED) 213' - 6" (COMPLIES)
SIDE YARD SETBACK, EAST 0' - 0" (EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY)
SIDE YARD SETBACK, WEST 996' - 4" (COMPLIES)
REAR YARD SETBACK 127' - 6" (COMPLIES)
OUTDOOR DINING SETBACK  (ANY LOT LINE) 185' - 8" (COMPLIES)

OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

PER TABLE 18.1, SCHEDULE OF OFF-STREET PARKING AND QUEUING SPACES, A SPECIAL EVENT 
FACILITY REQUIRES:

1 PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY 2 SEATS OF CAPACITY, PLUS 1 PARKING SPACE PER  EMPLOYEE.

THE CAPACITY OF THE LARGEST EVENT WILL BE 75 GUESTS, WITH 15 STAFF MEMBERS. 

THEREFORE, 53 PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED . 

CURRENTLY, THE DEXTER TOWNSIP LOT HAS 126 PARKING SPACES AND AN ADDITIONAL 15 PARKING 
SPACES ARE PROVIDED ON THE WEBSTER TOWNSHIP LOTS. WHEN INCLUDING ALL PARKING SPACES FOR 
THE FACILITY ( 141 PARKING SPACES ), 87 PARKING SPACES ABOVE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT ARE 
PROVIDED. 

AS A RESULT, NO ADDITIONAL PARKING IS BEING PROVIDED . 

ADDITIONALY, SINCE NO CHANGES ARE PROPOSED TO THE EXISTING OFF-STREET PARKING, QUEUING 
SPACES, MANUEUVERING LANES, OR DRIVEWAYS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS APPROVAL FOR CONTINUED USE 
OF AN ALTENATE GRAVEL SURFACE AND WILL COMPLETE THE REQUIRED AGREEMENT . 

NOTE: CONTINUATION OF THE GRAVEL PARKING SURFACE WAS APPROVED AT THE PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 
HEARING HELD ON 11 - 28 - 2023. AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY TO BE EXECUTED 
BEFORE BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. 

BUILDING ORIENTATION:

THE PROPOSED PAVILION IS ORIENTED AT A 45-DEGREE ANGLE TO ISLAND LAKE ROAD, MAINTAINING 
THE RELATIONSHIP THE (E) RED BARN HAS TO ISLAND LAKE ROAD. DUE TO THIS ORIENTATION, AND 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE PROPERTY'S MAIN ENTRANCE AND FARMHOUSE TO THE EAST, THE SOUTHEAST 
FACING FACADE OF THE PROPOSED PAVILION IS CONSIDERED THE PRIMARY FACADE AND STREET-FACING . 
SIMILARILY, THE NORTHWEST FACADE OF THE PROPOSED PAVILION FACES THE OFF-STREET PARKING AND 
IS CONSIDERED THE SECONDARY FACADE. THE SOUTHWEST FACADE, IS GENERALLY OBSUCRED FROM VIEW 
FROM ISLAND LAKE ROAD BY THE (E) WILLOW GARDEN AND NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPING. 
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Decision Criteria Review: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize specific variances from the standards of the 

Zoning Ordinance provided that the spirit of that Ordinance is observed, the public safety secured, and 

substantial justice done. All the required findings listed below shall be met and the record of proceedings of 

the Zoning Board of Appeals shall contain evidence supporting each conclusion. 

 

A)  Allow 19,450.50 sq.ft. of building coverage instead of the maximum of 11,543 sq.ft. 
 

 (1) Practical Difficulty 29.06(C)(1)  
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance 
would constitute a practical difficulty. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

(2) Physical Conditions   29.06(C)(2) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is due to some physical 
condition peculiar to the property involved. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 3) Self-Created   29.06(C)(3) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard: 

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is not self-created. 
 
 
 

 

  (4) Reasonable Amount Necessary   29.06(C)(4) 

 Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:    

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The variance is a reasonable amount necessary to 
mitigate the practical difficulty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

(5) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare   

29.06(C)(5) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

 

 

 

 

 
  

(6) Adjacent Properties   29.06(C)(6) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not affect the use of 
the adjacent properties or the area in a substantially 
adverse manner. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

(7) Intent of the Ordinance   29.06(C)(7) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

Approval of the variance is consistent with the intent 
and purpose of this Ordinance. 
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